

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
SECOND CIRCUIT

---

WE THE PATRIOTS USA, INC., DIANE BONO,  
MICHELLE MELENDEZ, MICHELLE SYNAKOWSKI,

No. 21-2179

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, HOWARD A. ZUCKER, M.D.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION  
FOR EMERGENCY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

*Solicitor General*

STEVEN C. WU

*Deputy Solicitor General*

MARK S. GRUBE

*Assistant Solicitor General*

*of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General*

*State of New York*

Attorney for Appellees

28 Liberty Street

New York, NY 10005

(212) 416-8028

Dated: September 23, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. New York’s Long and Successful History of Vaccination Requirements.....	4
B. The COVID-19 Pandemic and New York’s Response .....	5
1. The COVID-19 pandemic, the invention of safe and effective vaccines, and efforts to promote their use.....	5
2. New York’s adoption of a COVID-19 vaccination requirement for certain healthcare workers.....	7
C. This Lawsuit .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE REQUISITE ELEMENTS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	12
A. The Balance of the Equities Tips Decidedly in Favor of Defendants. ....	13
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits or Sufficiently Serious Questions Going to the Merits.....	17
1. Courts—including this Court—have long upheld mandatory vaccination requirements, including those without religious exemptions.....	17

	<b>Page</b>
2. The emergency rule is subject to rational-basis review, which it readily satisfies.....	19
3. DOH’s emergency rule would satisfy heightened scrutiny in any event. ....	24
4. Compulsory vaccination does not violate substantive due process.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baker’s Aid v. Hussmann Foodservice Co.</i> , 830 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>Beatie v. City of New York</i> , 123 F.3d 707 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	28
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	21, 22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	23
<i>Hyde v. KLS Pro. Advisors Grp., LLC</i> , 500 F. App’x 24 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	17
<i>Kamerling v. Massanari</i> , 295 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	18
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>MyWebGrocer, LLC v. HomeTown Info, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	18, 27
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	17

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel</i> , No. 20-2256, 2021 WL 3721475 (6th Cir. Aug. 23, 2021) .....	23
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	15, 22, 24
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	15
<i>Savage v. Gorski</i> , 850 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Sherr v. Northport–E. Northport Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 81 (E.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	18
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	27, 28
<i>W.D. v. Rockland County</i> , No. 19-cv-2066, 2021 WL 707065 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2021).....	23
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	15
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	17
 <b>Laws and Rules</b>	
Ch. 603, 2005 N.Y. Laws 3379 .....	4
10 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 2.61 .....	passim
§ 405.3 .....	4, 8, 25

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Alyson M. Cavanaugh et al., <i>COVID-19 Outbreak Associated with a SARS-CoV-2 R.1 Lineage Variant in a Skilled Nursing Facility After Vaccination Program — Kentucky, March 2021</i> , 70 <i>Morbidity &amp; Mortality Wkly. Rep.</i> 639 (Apr. 30, 2021).....	26
Brian E. McGarry et al., <i>Association of Nursing Home Characteristics with Staff and Resident COVID-19 Vaccination Coverage</i> , <i>JAMA Internal Med.</i> (Sept. 16, 2021), <a href="https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamainternalmedicine/fullarticle/2784414">https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamainternalmedicine/fullarticle/2784414</a> .....	27
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>COVID Data Tracker: Cases &amp; Deaths Among Healthcare Personnel</i> (last visited Sept. 23, 2021), <a href="https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#health-care-personnel">https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#health-care-personnel</a> .....	5
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>COVID Data Tracker: Trends in Number of COVID-19 Cases and Deaths in the US Reported to CDC, by State/Territory</i> (last visited Sept. 23, 2021), <a href="https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#trends_totalcases">https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#trends_totalcases</a> .....	5
Chairmen of the Comm. on Doctrine and the Comm. on Pro-Life Activities, <i>Moral Considerations Regarding the New COVID-19 Vaccines</i> , U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops (Dec. 11, 2020), <a href="https://www.usccb.org/moral-considerations-covid-vaccines">https://www.usccb.org/moral-considerations-covid-vaccines</a> .....	7
Dep’t of Health, Order for Summary Action (Aug. 18, 2021), <a href="https://www.littler.com/files/ny_doh_order_for_summary_action.pdf">https://www.littler.com/files/ny_doh_order_for_summary_action.pdf</a> .....	8
Devin Watkins, <i>Pope Francis Urges People to Get Vaccinated Against Covid-19</i> , <i>Vatican News</i> (Aug. 18, 2021), <a href="https://www.vaticannews.va/en/pope/news/2021-08/pope-francis-appeal-covid-19-vaccines-act-of-love.html">https://www.vaticannews.va/en/pope/news/2021-08/pope-francis-appeal-covid-19-vaccines-act-of-love.html</a> .....	7

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Heidi L. Moline et al., <i>Effectiveness of COVID-19 Vaccines in Preventing Hospitalization Among Adults Aged <math>\geq</math> 65 Years – COVID-NET, 13 States, February-April 2021</i> , 70 <i>Morbidity &amp; Mortality Wkly. Rep.</i> 1088 (Aug. 13, 2021).....	6
James G. Hodge, Jr. & Lawrence O. Gostin, <i>School Vaccination Requirements: Historical, Social, and Legal Perspectives</i> , 90 <i>Ky. L.J.</i> 831 (2002) .....	4
Jeanne Whalen, <i>Models Predict U.S. Coronavirus Infections Could Surge This Fall If Vaccination Rates Lag, Former FDA Chief Says</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (June 20, 2021), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2021/06/20/us-coronavirus-infection-rate-fall-2021">https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2021/06/20/us-coronavirus-infection-rate-fall-2021</a> .....	16
Los Angeles Cnty. Dep’t of Pub. Health, <i>COVID-19 Vaccine and Fetal Cell Lines</i> (Apr. 20, 2021), <a href="http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/media/coronavirus/docs/vaccine/VaccineDevelopment_FetalCellLines.pdf">http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/media/coronavirus/docs/vaccine/VaccineDevelopment_FetalCellLines.pdf</a> .....	6
Matthew P. Schneider, <i>If Any Drug Tested on HEK-293 Is Immoral, Goodbye Modern Medicine</i> , <i>Through Catholic Lenses</i> (Jan. 28, 2021), <a href="https://www.patheos.com/blogs/throughcatholiclenses/2021/01/if-any-drug-tested-on-hek-293-is-immoral-goodbye-modern-medicine/">https://www.patheos.com/blogs/throughcatholiclenses/2021/01/if-any-drug-tested-on-hek-293-is-immoral-goodbye-modern-medicine/</a> .....	6
Press Release, ReliefWeb, <i>World Religious Leaders Call for Massive Increases in Production of Covid Vaccines and End to Vaccine Nationalism</i> (Apr. 27, 2021), <a href="https://reliefweb.int/report/world/world-religious-leaders-call-massive-increases-production-covid-vaccines-and-end">https://reliefweb.int/report/world/world-religious-leaders-call-massive-increases-production-covid-vaccines-and-end</a> .....	7
Prevention of COVID-19 Transmission by Covered Entities, 43 <i>N.Y. Reg.</i> 6 (Sept. 15, 2021) .....	9, 20, 25, 26
World Health Org., <i>Listings of WHO’s Response to COVID-19</i> (last updated Jan. 29, 2021), <a href="https://www.who.int/news/item/29-06-2020-covidtimeline">https://www.who.int/news/item/29-06-2020-covidtimeline</a> .....	5
